

No. 18-532

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIXTY-01 ASSOCIATION OF APARTMENT OWNERS,
Petitioner,

v.

PENNY D. GOUDELOCK,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS O. MORIARTY
Counsel of Record
MORIARTY TROYER & MALLOY LLC
30 Braintree Hill Office Park, Suite 205
Braintree, Massachusetts 02184
(781) 817-4900
tmoriarty@lawmtm.com

Dated: November 14, 2018

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SIGNIFICANCE TO COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION INDUSTRY	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI AS THERE IS A SPLIT AMONGST FEDERAL COURTS AS TO WHETHER COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION ASSESSMENTS SHOULD BE TREATED AS POST-PETITION DEBTS.	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RULE THAT POST-PETITION COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION ASSESSMENTS ARE NOT DISCHARGEABLE IN BANKRUPTCY ACTIONS PURSUANT TO § 1328(a).....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Batali v. Mira Owners Ass’n (In re Batali)</i> , BAP No. WW-14-1557-KiJu, 2015 WL 7758330 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2015)	12-13
<i>Beeter v. Tri-City Prop. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> <i>(In re Beeter)</i> , 173 B.R. 108 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1994).....	17
<i>Behrens v. Woodhaven Ass’n (In re Behrens)</i> , 87 B.R. 971 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1988)	12
<i>Butler v. NationsBank, N.A.</i> , 58 F.3d 1022 (4th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	17
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122, 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014)	8
<i>Cohen v. North Park Parkside Cmty. Ass’n</i> <i>(In re Cohen)</i> , 122 B.R. 755 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1991)	12
<i>Foster v. Double R Ranch Ass’n (In re Foster)</i> , 435 B.R. 650 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Georgetown Steel Co. v. Capital City Ins. Co.</i> <i>(In re Georgetown Steel Co., LLC)</i> , 318 B.R. 313 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2004)	15

<i>Goudelock v. Sixty-01 Association of Apartment Owners</i> , 895 F.3d 633 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grady v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Heffner v. Elmore, Throop & Young, P.C.</i> , No. PJM 11-3369, 2012 WL 2138097 (D. Md. 2012)	5, 13, 14
<i>Hill v. Winward Hills Condo. Ass’n (In re Hill)</i> , 100 B.R. 907 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1989)	13-14
<i>Hodge v. Burke Townhouse Homeowners Ass’n (In re Hodge)</i> , No. 90-10275-AT, 1992 WL 613691 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1992)	12
<i>Horton v. Beaumont Place Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. (In re Horton)</i> , 87 B.R. 650 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1987)	14
<i>In re Colon</i> , 465 B.R. 657 (Bankr. D. Utah 2011).....	12
<i>In re Coonfield</i> , 517 B.R. 239 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2014).....	11
<i>In re Elias</i> , 98 B.R. 332 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	12
<i>In re Harvey</i> , 88 B.R. 860 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1988)	14

<i>In re Miller</i> , 125 B.R. 441 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1991)	12
<i>In re Montalvo</i> , 546 B.R. 880 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2016).....	5, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>In re Montoya</i> , 95 B.R. 511 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....	12
<i>In re Ramirez</i> , 547 B.R. 449 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2016)	5
<i>In re Raymond</i> , 129 B.R. 354 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991)	13
<i>In re Rosteck</i> , 899 F.2d 694 (7th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>In re Turner</i> , 101 B.R. 751 (Bankr. D. Utah 1989).....	12
<i>In re Wasp</i> , 137 B.R. 71 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992)	12
<i>In re Wiley</i> , 581 B.R. 441 (Bankr. D. Md. 2012).....	5, 12
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	16
<i>Jones v. Bos. Gas Co. d/b/a Keyspan Energy Delivery New England (In re Jones)</i> , 369 B.R. 745, (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2007).....	7

<i>Liberty Cmty. Mgmt., Inc. v. Hall (In re Hall),</i> 454 B.R. 230 (2011)	13, 16
<i>Maple Forest Condo. Ass'n a/k/a Red Maple Lane</i> <i>Ass'n v. Spencer (In re Spencer),</i> 457 B.R. 601 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	13
<i>Otter Creek Homeowners' Ass'n v. Davenport</i> <i>(In re Davenport),</i> 534 B.R. 1 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2015)	13
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport,</i> 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	16
<i>Rink v. Timbers Homeowners Ass'n I, Inc.</i> <i>(In re Rink),</i> 87 B.R. 653 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1987).....	14
<i>River Place E. Hous. Corp. v. Rosenfeld</i> <i>(In re Rosenfeld),</i> 23 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 1994)	12, 14, 18

STATUTES:

11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(16)	14
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692, <i>et seq.</i>	5

RULES:

Rule 37 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	1
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Jeffrey S. Adams, *Rewriting 11 U.S.C.
§ 523(a)(16): The Problems of Delayed
Foreclosure and Judicial Activism*, 30
Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 347 (2014)11
